

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN FARM BUREAU, ET AL.,

Supreme Court No. 165166

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-  
Appellants,

Court of Appeals No. 356088

Court of Claims No. 20-000148-MZ

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND  
ENERGY,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

**The appeal involves a ruling  
that a provision of the  
Constitution, a statute, rule or  
regulation, or other State  
governmental action is invalid.**

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE MICHIGAN  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Elizabeth Morrisseau (P81899)  
Jennifer Rosa (P58226)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-  
Cross Appellee  
Michigan Department of  
Environment, Great Lakes,  
and Energy  
Environment, Natural Resources, and  
Agriculture Division  
P.O. Box 30755  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7664  
morriseaue@michigan.gov  
rosaj4@michigan.gov

Dated: July 26, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Index of Authorities .....   | iv          |
| Statement of Jurisdiction .....  | xviii       |
| Statement of Questions Presented.....  | xix         |
| Statutes and Rules Involved .....  | xxi         |
| Introduction .....   | 1           |
| Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....  | 2           |
| The Clean Water Act.....   | 2           |
| Michigan Water Quality Standards .....   | 4           |
| Michigan TMDLs .....   | 5           |
| NPDES Permits .....  | 6           |
| CAFOs .....  | 8           |
| Federal NPDES Requirements for CAFOs .....   | 10          |
| Michigan’s CAFO NPDES Permitting Program.....  | 12          |
| Administrative Review under NREPA.....   | 14          |
| Proceedings Below .....  | 15          |
| Standard of Review.....  | 23          |
| Argument .....   | 24          |
| I.    The 2020 General Permit cannot be challenged by way of a declaratory judgment under the Rule Review Provision because the Permit Challenge Provision provides a more specific fact-driven procedure and allowing a collateral attack under the Rule Review Provision defeats judicial economy and efficiency. .... | 24          |
| A.    The more specific procedure provided in the Permit Challenge Provision prevails over the general procedure in the Rule Review Provision. ....  | 24          |

B. A declaratory ruling under the Rule Review Provision would be an inadequate remedy because reviewing the validity of permit conditions is a fact-intensive process. .... 26

C. Allowing a collateral attack under the Rule Review Provision would defeat judicial economy and threaten inconsistency in judicial decisions. .... 31

II. The Permit Challenge Provision provides an exclusive procedure to challenge wastewater permits because its specific evidentiary process conflicts with the record-less judicial review under the Rule Review Provision, and this interpretation is consistent with Part 31’s mandate that the Department only issue permits that protect Michigan’s water resources. .... 34

A. The Permit Challenge Provision is the exclusive remedy to challenge wastewater permits because it includes fact-finding through a contested case, which cannot occur under the Rule Review Provision. .... 35

B. Finding that the Permit Challenge Provision is the exclusive remedy to challenge wastewater permits is consistent with the Department’s responsibility to safeguard Michigan’s water resources under Part 31. .... 40

C. Assuming *arguendo* that Industry may challenge wastewater permits under both the Permit Challenge Provision and the Rule Review Provision, the doctrine of primary jurisdiction directs that challenges under the Permit Challenge Provision must proceed first. .... 42

III. The Court of Appeals did not need to reach the merits of the case to determine it lacked jurisdiction, and in reaching the merits the appellate court wrongly concluded that the challenged permit conditions were “rules” subject to parallel challenge under both the Permit Challenge Provision and the Rule Review Provision. .... 43

A. Once the Court of Appeals determined that the Court of Claims had no subject-matter jurisdiction—a decision not based on the merits—it could not reach the merits of the case. .... 44

B. After improperly turning to the merits, the Court of Appeals wrongly decided that the 2020 General Permit conditions were “rules” and not “licenses.” .... 47

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | The 2020 General Permit is a “license” under the plain language of the APA. ....  | 48 |
| 2. | The 2020 General Permit is not a rule because it is not generally applicable as the Department cannot use it to authorize discharges from CAFOs without first reviewing and publicly noticing individual applications for coverage.....   | 50 |
| 3. | Even if the challenged permit conditions are generally applicable, they are still excluded from the APA’s definition of “rule” because permitting decisions are within an agency’s decision to exercise a permissive statutory power.....   | 52 |
| 4. | The 2020 General Permit conditions cannot be rules because the Department presently lacks rulemaking authority under Part 31, and requiring it to promulgate rules every time it changed a permit condition would effectively override its legislative mandate to protect waters of the state. .... | 57 |
| 5. | The Court of Appeals’ erroneous determination that the 2020 General Permit is a rule results in inadequate, unlimited judicial review.....  | 60 |
|    | Conclusion and Relief Requested.....  | 62 |
|    | Word Count Statement.....   | 65 |

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>AFSCME v Dep't of Mental Health</i> ,<br>452 Mich 1 (1996) .....                                 | 50, 51 |
| <i>Ally Fin Inc v State Treasurer</i> ,<br>502 Mich 484 (2018) .....                                | 49     |
| <i>American Farm Bureau Federation v USEPA</i> ,<br>792 F3d 281 (CA 3, 2015) .....                  | 4      |
| <i>American Paper Institute, Inc v USEPA</i> ,<br>996 F2d 346 (CA Fed, 1993) .....                  | 3      |
| <i>Arkansas v Oklahoma</i> ,<br>503 US 91 (1992) .....  | 3, 4   |
| <i>Arrowhead Dev Co Road Comm</i> ,<br>413 Mich 505 (1982) .....                                    | 40     |
| <i>Attorney General v Diamond Mortg Co</i> ,<br>414 Mich 603 (1982) .....                           | 42     |
| <i>Bois Blanc Island Twp v Natural Resources Comm</i> ,<br>158 Mich App 239 (1987) .....            | 49     |
| <i>Bowie v Arder</i> ,<br>441 Mich 23 (1992) .....  | 45     |
| <i>Brandon Sch Dist v Mich Ed Special Servs Ass'n</i> ,<br>191 Mich App 257 (1991) .....            | 39     |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc v EPA</i> ,<br>846 F3d 492 (CA 2, 2017) ..... | 2      |
| <i>Christenson v Sec of State</i> ,<br>336 Mich App 411 (2021) .....                                | 24     |
| <i>Citizens Coal Council v EPA</i> ,<br>447 F3d 879 (CA 6, 2006) .....                              | 6      |
| <i>City of Romulus v Mich Dep't of Environmental Quality</i> ,<br>260 Mich App 54 (2003), .....     | 52     |

*City of Southfield v Shefa, LLC*,  
340 Mich App 391 (2022) ..... 45

*Clonlara, Inc v State Bd of Ed*,  
442 Mich 230 (1993) ..... 58

*Coalition for Human Rights v DSS*,  
431 Mich 172 (1988) ..... 58

*Dubois v USDA*,  
102 F3d 1273 (CA 1, 1996) ..... 2

*EPA v Cal ex rel State Water Resources Control Bd*,  
426 US 200 (1976) ..... 7, 20, 42

*Far East Conference v United States*,  
342 US 570 (1952) ..... 42

*Farris v McKaig*,  
324 Mich App 349 (2018) ..... 59

*Food & Water Watch v USEPA*,  
20 F4th 506 (CA 9, 2021) ..... 9

*Feyz v Mercy Memorial Hosp*,  
475 Mich 663 (2006) ..... 23

*Grady v Wambach*,  
339 Mich App 325 (2021), appeal granted, 509 Mich. 937 (2022), vacated,  
986 NW2d 143 (Mich. 2023), and appeal denied, 986 NW2d 143 (Mich  
2023) ..... 44

*Greenfield Const Co Inc v Mich Dep't of State Hwys*,  
402 Mich 172 (1978) ..... 53

*Hart v State*,  
506 Mich 857 (2020) ..... 46

*Hopkins v Mich Parole Bd*,  
237 Mich App 629 (1999) ..... 24

*In re Application of Indiana Michigan Power Co to Increase Rates*,  
329 Mich App 397 (2019) ..... 31

*In re Harper*,  
302 Mich App 349 (2013) ..... 32, 33, 34, 47

*In re Telecom Tariffs*,  
210 Mich App 533 (1995) ..... 54

*Int'l Business Machines Corp v Dep't of Treasury*,  
496 Mich 642, 652 (2014) ..... 37

*Jackson Community College v Mich Dep't of Treasury*,  
241 Mich App 673 (2000) ..... 25

*Jackson v Dir of Dep't of Corrections*,  
329 Mich App 422 (2019) ..... 45

*Jennings v Southwood*,  
446 Mich 125 (1994) ..... 36

*Johnson v Johnson*,  
329 Mich App 110 (2019) ..... 24

*Kassab v Acho*,  
150 Mich App 104 (1986) ..... 25

*Kent Co Aeronautics Bd v Dep't of State Police*,  
239 Mich App 563 (2000) ..... 48

*Koontz v Ameritech Servs, Inc*,  
466 Mich 304 (2002) ..... 36

*Kroon-Harris v State*,  
477 Mich 988 (2007) ..... 35

*Kuhn v City of East Detroit*,  
50 Mich App 502 (1974) ..... 27

*Lakeshore Group v Michigan*,  
unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued December 18, 2018  
(Docket No. 341310), lv den 977 NW2d 789 (Mich, 2022), recon den 979  
NW2d 330 (Mich, 2022) ..... 25

*Makowski v Governor*,  
317 Mich App 434 (2016) ..... 24

*Malcolm v East Detroit*,  
437 Mich 132 (1991) ..... 37, 59

*Maple Leaf Farms, Inc v Wisconsin, Dep't of Natural Resources*,  
633 NW2d 720 (Wis, 2001) ..... 57

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Mich Ass’n of Home Builders v Dir of Dep’t of Labor &amp; Economic Growth</i> ,<br>481 Mich 496 (2008) .....                        | 39        |
| <i>Mich Deferred Presentment Servs Ass’n v Comm’r of the Office of Fin &amp; Ins<br/>Regulation</i> ,<br>287 Mich App 326 (2010) ..... | 35, 37    |
| <i>Mich Farm Bureau v Dep’t of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy</i> ,<br>__ Mich App __ (2022) (Docket No. 356088).....            | passim    |
| <i>Mich Farm Bureau v DEQ</i> ,<br>292 Mich App 106 (2011) .....   | 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>Mich Bear Hunters Ass’n, Inc v Mich Nat Resource Comm</i> ,<br>277 Mich App 512 (2008) .....  | 26        |
| <i>Mich Farm Bureau v Bureau of Workmen’s Compensation, Dep’t of Labor</i> ,<br>408 Mich 141 (1980) .....                              | 58        |
| <i>Mich Trucking Ass’n v Mich Pub Serv Comm’n</i> ,<br>225 Mich App 424 (1997) .....   | 53, 57    |
| <i>Miller v Allstate Ins Co</i> ,<br>481 Mich 601 (2008) .....   | 44        |
| <i>Mooney v Unemployment Compensation Comm</i> ,<br>336 Mich 344 (1953) .....  | 35        |
| <i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v DEQ</i> ,<br>306 Mich App 369 (2014) .....  | passim    |
| <i>People v Mazur</i> ,<br>497 Mich 302 (2015) .....   | 35        |
| <i>People v Watkins</i> ,<br>491 Mich 450 (2012) .....   | 37        |
| <i>Petition of Briggs</i> ,<br>51 Mich App 421 (1974) .....  | 31        |
| <i>Pierce v Lansing</i> ,<br>265 Mich App 174 (2005) .....   | 46        |
| <i>Preserve the Dunes, Inc v Dep’t of Environmental Quality</i> ,<br>471 Mich 508 (2004) .....   | 62        |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Pyke v Dep't of Social Servs,</i><br>182 Mich App 619 (1990) .....                                  | 54     |
| <i>Ravenna Ed Ass'n v Ravenna Pub Sch,</i><br>70 Mich App 196 (1976) .....                             | 27     |
| <i>Schaaf v Forbes,</i><br>506 Mich 948 (2020).....  | 45     |
| <i>Shavers v Kelley,</i><br>402 Mich 554 (1978).....   | 27     |
| <i>Sierra Club Mackinac Chapter v Dep't of Environmental Quality,</i><br>277 Mich App 531 (2008) ..... | 13, 51 |
| <i>South Fla Water Mgt Dist v Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,</i><br>541 US 95 (2004).....                | 6      |
| <i>Spear v Mich Rehab Servs,</i><br>202 Mich App 1 (1993) .....  | 50     |
| <i>Sweatt v Dept of Corr,</i><br>468 Mich 172 (2003).....  | 40     |
| <i>Szdlowski v Gen Motors Corp,</i><br>397 Mich 356 (1976).....  | 36     |
| <i>Teddy 23, LLC v Michigan Film Off,</i><br>313 Mich App 557 (2015) .....                             | 25     |
| <i>US Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass'n,</i><br>484 Mich 1 (2009) .....      | 48     |
| <i>Wolverine Lake v Mich State Boundary Comm,</i><br>79 Mich App 56 (1977) .....                       | 54     |
| <i>Wayne Co v Fuller,</i><br>250 Mich 227 (1930).....  | 36     |
| <i>Westland Convalescent Ctr v Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich,</i><br>414 Mich. 247 (1982).....  | 49     |
| <i>White Lake Improvement Ass'n v City of Whitehall,</i><br>22 Mich App 262 (1970) .....               | 42, 43 |
| <i>Wolverine Power Coop v DEQ,</i><br>285 Mich App 548 (2009) .....                                    | 35     |

*Workers’ Compensation Agency Dir v MacDonald’s Indus Prod, Inc,*  
 305 Mich App 460 (2014) ..... 31

*Yachcik v Yachcik,*  
 319 Mich App 24 (2017) ..... 59

*Zelasko v Charter Twp of Bloomfield,*  
 \_\_ Mich App \_\_ (2023) (Docket No. 359002)..... 31

**Statutes**

33 USC 1251 ..... 2

33 USC 1251(a) ..... 2

33 USC 1251(b) ..... 2

33 USC 1311 ..... 3

33 USC 1311(b)(1)..... 6

33 USC 1311(b)(1)(C)..... 3, 7, 56

33 USC 1312 ..... 3

33 USC 1313 ..... 3

33 USC 1313(c) ..... 3, 4

33 USC 1314 ..... 3

33 USC 1315 ..... 3, 25

33 USC 1342 ..... 6

33 USC 1342(a) ..... 12

33 USC 1342(a)(1)..... 2

33 USC 1342(a)(3)..... 2

33 USC 1342(b) ..... 2, 6

33 USC 1342(c)(3) ..... 2

33 USC 1362(11)..... 51

33 USC 1362(14)..... 2

33 USC 3312 ..... 3

33 USC 3314 ..... 3

MCL 24.201..... 22

MCL 24.205(a) ..... 47, 48, 49, 50

MCL 24.207..... 52, 55

MCL 24.207(j) ..... 52, 57

MCL 24.263..... 23, 38, 61

MCL 24.264..... 1, 35

MCL 24.265..... 49

MCL 24.271..... 38

MCL 24.272..... 38

MCL 24.273..... 38

MCL 24.274..... 38

MCL 24.275..... 38

MCL 24.276..... 38

MCL 24.277..... 38

MCL 24.278..... 38

MCL 24.279..... 38

MCL 24.280..... 38

MCL 24.281..... 38

MCL 24.282..... 38

MCL 24.283..... 38

MCL 24.284..... 38

MCL 24.285..... 28, 38

MCL 24.286..... 38

MCL 24.287..... 38

MCL 24.288..... 25, 38, 48

MCL 24.291..... 47, 48

MCL 24.301..... 15

MCL 24.302..... 15, 25

MCL 24.302(1) ..... 61

MCL 24.303..... 15

MCL 24.304..... 15

MCL 24.305..... 15

MCL 24.306..... 15

MCL 324.11101 ..... 52

MCL 324.1301(g)..... 48, 50

MCL 324.1313(1)..... 49

MCL 324.1317..... 25

MCL 324.1317(1)..... 14, 25

MCL 324.1317(2)..... 25, 61

MCL 324.1317(4)..... 14

MCL 324.1317(7)..... 25

MCL 324.1701 ..... 26

MCL 324.3101 ..... 4

MCL 324.3103(1)..... 29

MCL 324.3103(2)..... 12, 40, 58

MCL 324.3106..... passim

MCL 324.3109(1)..... 49

MCL 324.3112(1)..... 40, 49

MCL 324.3112(5)..... 1, 14

MCL 324.3113..... 21

MCL 324.3113(c)..... 15

MCL 324.3121(5)..... 59

MCL 324.40113a..... 26

MCL 600.101..... 24

MCL 600.215(2) ..... xvi

MCL 600.631..... 25

MCL 722.627..... 32, 33

**Other Authorities**

*EPA-Approved Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs)*, available at  
<https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/water-resources/tmdls/epa-approved-tmdls>..... 5

*Interactive map of regulated CAFOs*, available at  
<https://egle.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=0fae269e1c45485f876c99391403bd3e> ..... 10

*Michigan’s Statewide E. coli Total Maximum Daily Load*, available at  
<https://attains.epa.gov/attains-public/api/documents/actions/21MICH/MI-2020-003/196744> ..... 5

*Water Quality Standards Regulations: Michigan*, <https://www.epa.gov/wqs-tech/water-quality-standards-regulations-michigan#state>..... 4

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(4) ..... 18

MCR 2.116(C)(8) ..... 18, 23

MCR 7.119(H) ..... 38

MCR 7.212(C)(4) ..... 44  
MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... xvi  
MRE 404(b)(1) ..... 37

**Treatises**

Terence J. Centner, *Courts and the EPA Interpret NPDES General Permit Requirements for CAFOs*, 38 *Envtl L* 1215, 1222 (2008)..... 8

**Regulations**

40 CFR 122..... 10  
40 CFR 122.21(d) ..... 15  
40 CFR 122.23(h) ..... 12  
40 CFR 122.28(b) ..... 12  
40 CFR 122.4(d) ..... 7  
40 CFR 122.44..... 7, 19, 21, 55  
40 CFR 122.44(d) ..... 3  
40 CFR 123..... 10  
40 CFR 130.7..... 3  
40 CFR 412..... 10, 19  
40 CFR 412.2(e) ..... 10  
40 CFR 412.2(h) ..... 8  
40 CFR 412.37(a)(1)(i) ..... 9  
40 CFR 412.4..... 11  
40 CFR 412.4(c)(1) ..... 11  
40 CFR 412.4(c)(5) ..... 11  
40 CFR 412.4(c)(5)(i)..... 11

40 CFR 9..... 10

68 Fed Reg 7181..... 10

68 Fed Reg 7196..... 10

68 Fed Reg 7209..... 11

68 Fed Reg 7211..... 10

68 Fed Reg 7269..... 10

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1041 ..... 6, 20, 59

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1043(r) ..... 4

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1050 ..... 4, 20

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1055 ..... 4, 20

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1060(1)..... 4

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1060(2)..... 4, 20

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1062(1)..... 4, 20

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1062(2)..... 4

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1064(1)..... 4, 20

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1065(1)..... 4, 20

Mich Admin Code, R 323.1065(2)..... 4

Mich Admin Code, R 323.2101 ..... 6, 59

Mich Admin Code, R 323.2101(2)..... 59

Mich Admin Code, R 323.2103(a)..... 7

Mich Admin Code, R 323.2103(f)..... 8, 10, 13

Mich Admin Code, R 323.2104(d)..... 8

Mich Admin Code, R 323.2104(e)..... 8

Mich Admin Code, R 323.2108(1)..... 15

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2117 .....              | 48             |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2130 .....              | 48             |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2137 .....              | 19             |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2137(d).....            | 21, 55         |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2150 .....              | 15             |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2189 .....              | 7              |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2189(2)(c).....         | 55             |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2189(2)(h) .....        | 7, 19, 21, 55  |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2189(2)(m) .....        | passim         |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2189(m).....            | 19, 55         |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2191(1).....            | 7, 12, 13      |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2191(3).....            | 8, 13          |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2191(4).....            | 8              |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2191(5).....            | 8              |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2192(c) .....           | 15, 22         |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196 .....              | 12, 19, 21, 55 |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5).....            | 30             |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(a) .....        | 21             |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(a)(i).....      | 9              |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(a)(ii).....     | 9              |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(a)(iii).....    | 9              |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(a)(ix)(A) ..... | 13, 30, 56     |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(a)(v) .....     | 9              |
| Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(a)(viii).....   | 21, 30         |



Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(d) ..... 29, 56  
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(e)..... 51  
Mich Admin Code, R 323.2196(5)(e)(v) ..... 13, 56  
Mich Admin Code, R 323.5196(5)(e)..... 52  
Mich Admin Code, R 324.81 ..... 23

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 6, §4..... xvi  
Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... 15
